
Corporate Resources
Democratic Services

TO COUNCILLOR:

G S Atwal
E R Barr

L A Bentley
Miss A R Bond

G A Boulter
J W Boyce

Mrs L M Broadley
F S Broadley
D M Carter

Mrs K M Chalk
Miss M V Chamberlain

M H Charlesworth
M L Darr
B Dave

R F Eaton (Mayor)
Mrs L Eaton
R E Fahey

D A Gamble

Mrs S Z Haq (Deputy Mayor)
J Kaufman

Dr T K Khong
Mrs H E Loydall

K J Loydall
Mrs S B Morris
R E R Morris
R H Thakor

Dear Councillor et al

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, 
STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR on TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2017 at 
7.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices
Wigston
13 April 2017

Mark Hall
Chief Executive

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S

1.  Calling to Order of the Meeting and Prayers

The meeting of the Council will be called to order to receive His Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. Members, Officers and those otherwise in attendance 
are asked to remain standing whilst the Meeting is led in prayer by the Chaplin.

2.  Apologies for Absence

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

4.  Reading, Confirmation and Signing of Minutes 1 - 11

To read, confirm and sign the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Council 
held on Thursday, 23 February 2017 in accordance with Rule 17 of Part 4 of 
the Constitution.



Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

5.  Action List 12

To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting of 
the Council held on Thursday, 23 February 2017.

6.  Motions on Notice

To consider any Motions on Notice in accordance with Rule 12 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution.

a)  UK Youth Parliament - Curriculum for Life 13 - 14

7.  Petitions, Deputations and Questions

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule 24 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution.

Members are reminded that in accordance with Rule 11.1 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution, questions can be asked of the Leader of the Council and the 
Chair of a Committee without notice upon an item of the report of a Committee 
when that item is being receiving or under consideration by the Council. 

8.  Mayor's Announcements

a)  List of Official Mayoral/Deputy Mayoral Engagements 15 - 21

9.  Leader's Statement

10.  Members' Allowance Scheme 2017/18 22 - 32

11.  Prudential Indicators, Treasury and Investments Strategies 2017/18 33 - 52

12.  Draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings 2017/18 53 - 54

13.  Pilot Wi-Fi Project for Wigston Town Centre 55 - 57

14.  Receiving of Minutes for Information

The Council will receive the minutes from the meetings of the below-mentioned 
Committees, Forums, Working Groups and Outside Bodies for the purposes of 
information in accordance with Rule 17 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

a)  Minutes of the Greening the Borough Working Group  held on 
Tuesday, 14 February 2017

58 - 62

b)  Minutes of the Community Safety Partnership held on Monday, 
20 February 2017

63 - 70

c)  Minutes of the Oadby Residents' Forum held on Tuesday, 28 
February 2017

71 - 78

d)  Minutes of the South Wigston Residents' Forum held on Tuesday, 
07 March 2017

79 - 92

e)  Minutes of the Wigston Residents' Forum held on Monday, 13 
March 2017

93 - 101

f)  Minutes of the Community Engagement Forum held on Tuesday, 
14 March 2017

102 - 103

g)  Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
Thursday, 16 March 2017

104 - 113

h)  Minutes of the Service Delivery Committee held on Tuesday, 21 



Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

March 2017
Members are advised that the Minutes of the Service Delivery Committee 
held on Tuesday, 21 March 2017shall follow in an Agenda Update issued 
ahead of the meeting of the Council in due course.

i)  Notes of the Armed Forces Working Group held on Wednesday, 
22 March 2017

j)  Minutes of the Policy, Finance and Development Committee held 
on Tuesday, 28 March 2017
Members are advised that the Minutes of the Policy, Finance and 
Development Committee held on Tuesday, 28 March 2017 shall follow in 
an Agenda Update issued ahead of the meeting of the Council in due 
course.

k)  Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday, 04 
April 2017

114 - 118

l)  Minutes of the Change Management Committee held on 
Wednesday, 05 April 2017

119 - 125

m)  Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
Thursday, 06 April 2017

126 - 130

For more information, please contact:

Democratic Services
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

Council Offices
Station Road, Wigston

Leicestershire 
LE18 2DR

t:  (0116) 257 2643
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION 
ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2017 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:
Mayor - Councillor Robert F Eaton

Deputy Mayor - Councillor Mrs Samia Z Haq

COUNCILLORS (16):
G S Atwal

L A Bentley
G A Boulter
J W Boyce

Mrs L M Broadley
F S Broadley

D M Carter
Ms K M Chalk

M H Charlesworth
M L Darr

Mrs L Eaton
D A Gamble

J Kaufman
K J Loydall

Mrs S B Morris
R E R Morris

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (5):
S J Ball

Mrs A E Court
M W L Hall

M Hone
A Thorpe

Min
Ref. Narrative Officer

Resp.

68.  CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING AND PRAYERS

The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive His Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor.

69.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillors E R Barr, Miss A R 
Bond, Miss M V Chamberlain, B Dave, R E Fahey, Mrs H E Loydall, Dr T K 
Khong and R Thakor.

70.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In accordance with paragraph 4.15.5 of the Members’ Code of Conduct, and 
in respect of the item of business at agenda item 11, all Members in 
attendance declared a disclosable personal pecuniary interest insofar as 
being residents of the Borough whose respective households were subject 
to the setting and levying of Council Tax (or precept) under the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.

71.   READING, CONFIRMATION AND SIGNING OF MINUTES

71a. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON TUESDAY, 06 
DECEMBER 2016

RESOLVED THAT: 

The minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on Tuesday, 06 December 
2016 be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

71b. MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2017

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



RESOLVED THAT: 

The minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of the Council held on Tuesday, 
17 January 2017 be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

72.  ACTION LIST

RESOLVED THAT: 

The Action List arising from the Meeting of the Council held on Tuesday, 06 
December 2016 be noted by Members.

73.  MOTIONS ON NOTICE

None.

74.  PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS

None.

75.  MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Mayor expressed his gratitude to all those who attended the Mayor’s 
Charity Curry Night held at the Cuisine of India, Wigston on Monday 14 
February which raised a total of £1,200 in trust of the Mayor’s nominated 
charity, the Leicester Children’s Holiday Centre (Mablethorpe).

The Mayor further announced that a charitable ‘Afternoon Tea with the 
Mayor’ event was to be held at the Wigston Magna Methodist Church, 
Wigston on Saturday 11 March and that he would be hosting a charitable 
tombola stall at the Easter/Spring Fair to be held at Brocks Hill Country 
Park, Oadby on Saturday 15 April.

75a. LIST OF OFFICIAL MAYORAL/DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS

RESOLVED THAT:

The list of Official Mayoral Engagements attended by The
[...]
ies that the annual objectively 
assessed housing need for the Borough being 148 dwellings from 
2011 up to 2031 and 155 dwelling from 2011 up to 2036 be noted; and

(iii) The work being undertaken by the Council to identify a Local Plan 
housing target be noted.

Councillor G S Atwal left the Chamber at 7:52 pm.

81.  RECEIVING OF MINUTES FOR INFORMATION

In respect of the minutes of the Wigston Residents' Forum held on 
Wednesday, 16 November 2016 at agenda item 15c, Councillor L A Bentley 
stated that he was in attendance at this meeting and requested that the 
minutes be amended, accordingly.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes (as amended) as set out at:

(i) agenda item numbers 15a, 15c - 15l, 15n, and 15o of the main 
agenda document (pages 81 - 87);

(ii) agenda item numbers 15m and 15p of the first supplementary agenda 
update document (No.1) (pages 10 - 29); and

(iii) agenda item number 15b of the second supplementary agenda 
update document (No. 2) (pages 1 - 9).

from the meetings of the below-mentioned Committees, Forums, Working 
Groups and Outside Bodies for the purposes of information be received by 
the Council.

(a) Minutes of the Oadby Residents' Forum held on Wednesday, 02 
November 2016;

(b) Minutes of the South Wigston Residents' Forum held on Tuesday, 08 
November 2016;

(c) Minutes of the Wigston Residents' Forum held on Wednesday, 16 
November 2016;

(d) Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on Thursday, 17 
November 2016;

(e) Minutes of the Greening the Borough Working Group held on Monday, 
28 November 2016;

(f) Minutes of the Community Engagement Forum held on Thursday, 08 
December 2016;

(g) Minutes of the Community Safety Partnership held on Monday, 12 
December 2016;

(h) Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Panel Hearing) held on 
Wednesday, 14 December 2016;

(i) Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on Thursday, 15 

Page 10



December 2016;
(j) Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday, 10 

January 2017;
(k) Minutes of the Change Management Committee held on Wednesday, 

11 January 2017;
(l) Minutes of the Service Delivery Committee held on Tuesday, 17 

January 2017;
(m) Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on Thursday, 19 

January 2017;
(n) Minutes of the Children and Young Peoples’ Forum held on 

Wednesday, 25 January 2017;
(o) Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Panel Hearing) held on 

Tuesday, 31 January 2017; and
(p) Minutes of the Policy, Finance and Development Committee held on 

Tuesday, 31 January 2017.

82.  LEADER'S STATEMENT

The Leader of the Council, Councillor J W Boyce, circulated a document 
issuing guidance to Members pertaining to data protection in respect of 
associated matters related to the grievance and ongoing disciplinary 
investigation. He once again made every assurance that, once the 
investigation process had been properly concluded, a Members’ Briefing 
Session would be held and the full details of the investigations would be 
made available in the public domain to the extent permissible by law.

Councillor G A Boulter enquired as to whether the Leader of the Council 
would join him in extending his gratitude to the Council’s grounds 
maintenance staff for their expeditious work to clear felled trees and debris 
from the Borough’s highways in the wake of Storm Doris (in accordance with 
Rule 11.1 of Part 4 of the Constitution).

The Leader answered in the affirmative, adding that the Council’s grounds 
maintenance staff had met and exceeded expectations: an attribute that he 
described as being typical of all the Council’s highly-dedicated members of 
staff.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.04 PM


MAYOR

TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2017

Page 11



COUNCIL

ACTION LIST
ARISING FROM A MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2017

Min Ref. Title Action To Be Taken Officer Target Date On Target

76. Budget 
Proposals 
2017/18

The process in determining 
the Capital Programme 
allocation be reviewed to 
reconcile budget-planning 
with the budget-process.

MHo Apr-17 Yes

77. Council Tax 
Setting 2017/18

The collection rates for the 
seven Borough and Districts 
authorities be compiled in a 
composite document and 
forwarded to Members.

MHo Apr-17 Yes

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



MOTION ON NOTICE

25 April 2016

UK Youth Parliament - Curriculum for Life

1. This Council notes:

a) That the UK Youth Parliament, during their sitting in the Houses of Parliament on 

11 November 2016, and following 2016’s successful ‘Make Your Mark’ Ballot, 

have chosen to campaign for a ‘Curriculum for Life’ to be incorporated into the 

National Curriculum.

b) That the purpose of the UK Youth Parliament’s campaign is to see the National 

Curriculum radically overhauled through a youth-led review that helps develop 

young people’s political knowledge, better sex and relationship education, cultural 

awareness, community cohesion, finance skills, and sustainable living.

c) That nationally 142,471 young people aged 11-18 voted ‘A curriculum to prepare 

us for life’ as their main concern through the ‘Make Your Mark’ Ballot, the UK’s 

largest youth consultation, in which 978,216 votes were cast.

d) That the Oadby & Wigston Youth Council, as the Borough’s voice for young 

people, are supporting the UK Youth Parliament’s campaign and have actively 

taken steps towards its realisation, including writing letters to local schools, our 

local MP Sir Edward Garnier, and the Secretary of State for Education seeking 

wider promotion and support of a ‘Curriculum for Life’.

2. This Council believes:

a) That Citizenship and PSHE education are important for young people’s growth 

and development, as they teach vital life skills and can be the first steps to 

engaging young people in political life.

b) That a youth-led, UK-wide review of the place of Citizenship and PSHE education 

in the National Curriculum should be held.

c) That teaching staff should be specifically trained to a national standard to deliver 

Citizenship and PSHE education following the findings of the above review, and 

the ‘Make Your Mark’ Ballot.

d) That a revised National Curriculum should highlight the importance of the 

following subjects;

Page 13

Agenda Item 6a



 Political Education

 Sex and Relationships Education (SRE)

 Cultural Awareness

 Community Cohesion

 Finance Skills

 Sustainable Living

 Citizenship Education Test

3. This Council resolves:

a) To write to Sir Edward Garnier MP, and Justine Greening MP as Secretary of 

State for Education, indicating its support of the ‘Curriculum for Life’ campaign led 

by the UK Youth Parliament, and seek their support in ensuring the UK-wide, 

youth-led review indicated above takes place.

b) To assist the Oadby & Wigston Youth Council in the lobbying of local Academies, 

who are not required to teach the National Curriculum, to pledge their 

commitment to teaching a ‘Curriculum for Life’, ensuring all young people in the 

Borough are afforded the same opportunities for growth and development.

c) To raise awareness of the UK Youth Parliament’s ‘Curriculum for Life’ campaign 

in the Borough through appropriate means.

Councillor R E R Morris

Page 14



Events attended by the Mayor 
(May 2016 - May 2017) 

2016

MAY
03 South Wigston Chamber of Commerce St Thomas the Apostle 
07 Royal Yeomanry Wigston Warding of new colours at Buckingham Palace 
07 Dialogue Society Brocks Hill Interfaith Spring Clean & Picnic 
10 Wigston Civic Society Unveil replacement plaque for Wigston Station 
14 Bishop of Leicester Welcome service for new Bishop 
14 Hinckley & Bosworth Council Mayor B&W Diamond Ball 
14 Oadby & Wigston Muslim Association Coffee Morning 
24 Local Government Association Royal Garden Party 
26 Sikh Welfare & Cultural Society Book Launch 
27 Muslim School Oadby Annual MSO Day 

JUNE
01 Wigston Civic Society Relaunch of Two Steeples Walk 
05 OWBC Brocks Hill Garden Party 
07 Brocks Hill Country Park Voluntee
[...]

Duration N/A

Funds must be AAA-rated and operated by a company regulated by the 

Financial Services Authority.  The Section 151 Officer, under delegated 

powers, will choose the appropriate fund(s). 

Page 52



Council Tuesday, 25 April 
2017

Matter for Information 
and Decision

Title: Draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings 2017/18

Author: Mark Hall (Chief Executive)

1. Introduction

This report seeks Members’ initial approval of the draft Schedule of Council and Allied 
Meetings for the municipal year 2017/18 as set out in the Appendices to this report.  

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for 2017/18 be noted by 
Members for information only.

2.2. That the proposed dates, times and venues of meetings for the municipal year 
2016/17 be provisionally entered onto the Council’s meeting management application.

3. Information

3.1. The attached draft Schedule sets out the proposed dates, times and venues of 
meetings for the municipal year 2017/18. The draft Schedule also includes other 
meetings, events and useful dates (including bank holidays) allied to the Council.

3.2. The Appendices to this report provides the proposed dates, times and venues in both 
a calendar (Appendix 1) and table (Appendix 2) format. The table at Appendix 2 
further groups and organises the proposed meetings/events by type and chronology.

3.3. Officers and Members have been fully consulted in the drafting of this Schedule.

3.4. Members should acknowledge the following, notable changes between the 2016/17 
Schedule and the proposed 2017/18 draft Schedule, namely:-

(a) The proposed decommission of the Greening the Borough Working Group;
(b) The change to the start time for the Licensing and Regulatory Committee, from 

7:00 pm to 6:30 pm; and
(c) The change to the start time for the Community Engagement Forum from 7:00 pm 

to 1:30 pm.

3.5. Additional meeting dates, times and venues of the Highway Forum for Oadby and 
Wigston
[...]
proval), which then enables targeted 
marketing campaigns to be carried out to advertise key events and other initiatives.

2. Recommendations

2.1. Members approve a supplementary budget of £1,200 towards the first year revenue 
support for this project.

2.2. Wigston Residents’ Forum be requested to provide 50% (£5,000) in matched capital 
funding, given that the Borough Council will commit to the future revenue costs of the 
scheme and that Leicestershire County Council has agreed to fund 50% (£5,000) of 
the installation costs.

3. Context and Background to the Project

3.1. Leicestershire’s market towns play a vital role in the economy, having a combined 
economic value of £1.1 billion, similar to that of Leicester City and Fosse Park and 
collectively employ 25,000 people. High Streets are irreversibly changing, they are no 
longer just a destination for retail, people visit them to access services, take part in 
events and festivals and for leisure purposes.

3.2. Changes in technology mean that consumers purchase through multi-channels and 
items can be ordered on-line via mobile devices whilst still in–store. In particular 
independent stores, which make market towns unique, need to adapt to this changing 
environment, in order to compete, hence the need for wi-fi facilities in town centres.

3.3. Free public wi-fi will also add to the local offer of Wigston town centre, offering the 
public more than just a place to shop and access services. With many other town 
centres starting to offer free public wi-fi, Wigston would be in danger of being left 
behind and being unable to compete with other towns in the region.

4. Project Details

4.1. Leicestershire County Council has devised the project that will provide capital 
investment to install free wi-fi to the end user into five market town centres across the 
county. The County Council has identified Wigston as one of the five market towns. 
The project will have a positive economic impact by providing a fr
[...]
dicators 2017/18
	Appendix 2 - Treasury Strategy and Plan 2017/18
	Appendix 3 - Investments Strategy 2017/18 - 2019/20

	12 Draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings 2017/18
	13 Pilot Wi-Fi Project for Wigston Town Centre
	14a Minutes of the Greening the Borough Working Group  held on Tuesday, 14 February 2017
	Minutes

	14b Minutes of the Community Safety Partnership held on Monday, 20 February 2017
	14c Minutes of the Oadby Residents' Forum held on Tuesday, 28 February 2017
	Minutes

	14d Minutes of the South Wigston Residents' Forum held on Tuesday, 07 March 2017
	Minutes

	14e Minutes of the Wigston Residents' Forum held on Monday, 13 March 2017
	Minutes

	14f Minutes of the Community Engagement Forum held on Tuesday, 14 March 2017
	Minutes

	14g Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on Thursday, 16 March 2017
	Minutes

	14k Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday, 04 April 2017
	Minutes

	14l Minutes of the Change Management Committee held on Wednesday, 05 April 2017
	Minutes

	14m Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on Thursday, 06 April 2017
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON 

TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2017 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:
Mayor - Councillor Robert F Eaton

Deputy Mayor - Councillor Mrs Samia Z Haq

COUNCILLORS (21):
Miss A R Bond

G A Boulter
J W Boyce

Mrs L M Broadley
F S Broadley
D M Carter

Mrs K M Chalk

Miss M V Chamberlain
M H Charlesworth

M L Darr
B Dave

Mrs L Eaton
R E Fahey

D A Gamble

J Kaufman
Dr T K Khong

Mrs H E Loydall
K J Loydall

Mrs S B Morris
R E R Morris
R H Thakor

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (6):
S J Ball

Mrs A E Court
M W L Hall

M Hone
Ms S Lane
A Thorpe

Min
Ref. Narrative Officer

Resp.

83. CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING AND PRAYERS

The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive His Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor.

The meeting was led in prayer by the Chaplin.

84. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillors E R Barr and L A 
Bentley.

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In respect agenda item 6a, Councillor Mrs S B Morris declared a non-
pecuniary interest insofar as she was a Director of the Wigston Multi-
Academy Trust.

In respect of agenda item 10:

(i) Councillor K J Loydall declared a non-pecuniary interest insofar as he 
personally knew two of the Panel Members of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel.

(ii) Councillor Mrs L Eaton declared that she personally knew one of the 
Panel Members of the Independent Remuneration Panel.

Those Members who declared an interest confirmed that they attended the 
meeting without prejudice and with an open-mind.



86. READING, CONFIRMATION AND SIGNING OF MINUTES

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on Thursday, 23 February 
2017 to be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

87. ACTION LIST

RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List arising from the Meeting of the Council held on Thursday, 23 
February 2017 be noted by Members.

88.  MOTIONS ON NOTICE

88a. UK YOUTH PARLIAMENT - CURRICULUM FOR LIFE

The Council gave consideration to the Motion on Notice (at pages 13-14) in 
respect of the UK Youth Parliament Curriculum for Life (“the Curriculum”) 
which should be read together with these minutes as a composite 
document.

Councillor R E R Morris advocated that the UK Youth Parliament and the 
Oadby and Wigston Youth Council agreed that a review of the current 
Personal, Social and Health Education (PHSE) forming part of the National 
Curriculum needed to be undertaken. This was said to be needed so to aid 
in the development of young persons’: citizenship and political education; 
sex and relationship education; cultural awareness; community cohesion; 
finance skills; sustainable living. It was further stated that teachers needed 
to be trained to a minimum standard to be able to deliver the proposed 
Citizenship and PSHE education under the revised Curriculum.

The Motion was moved by Councillor R E R Morris and seconded by 
Councillor Miss M V Chamberlain.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

1. This Council notes:

a) That the UK Youth Parliament, during their sitting in the Houses of 
Parliament on 11 November 2016, and following 2016’s successful 
‘Make Your Mark’ Ballot, have chosen to campaign for a ‘Curriculum for 
Life’ to be incorporated into the National Curriculum.

b) That the purpose of the UK Youth Parliament’s campaign is to see the 
National Curriculum radically overhauled through a youth-led review 
that helps develop young people’s political knowledge, better sex and 
relationship education, cultural awareness, community cohesion, 
finance skills, and sustainable living.

c) That nationally 142,471 young people aged 11-18 voted ‘A curriculum 
to prepare us for life’ as their main concern through the ‘Make Your 
Mark’ Ballot, the UK’s largest youth consultation, in which 978,216 
votes were cast.



d) That the Oadby & Wigston Youth Council, as the Borough’s voice for 
young people, are supporting the UK Youth Parliament’s campaign and 
have actively taken steps towards its realisation, including writing 
letters to local schools, our local MP Sir Edward Garnier, and the 
Secretary of State for Education seeking wider promotion and support 
of a ‘Curriculum for Life’.

2. This Council believes:

a) That Citizenship and PSHE education are important for young people’s 
growth and development, as they teach vital life skills and can be the 
first steps to engaging young people in political life.

b) That a youth-led, UK-wide review of the place of Citizenship and PSHE 
education in the National Curriculum should be held.

c) That teaching staff should be specifically trained to a national standard 
to deliver Citizenship and PSHE education following the findings of the 
above review, and the ‘Make Your Mark’ Ballot.

d) That a revised National Curriculum should highlight the importance of 
the following subjects;

 Political Education
 Sex and Relationships Education (SRE)
 Cultural Awareness
 Community Cohesion
 Finance Skills
 Sustainable Living
 Citizenship Education Test

3. This Council resolves:

a) To write to Sir Edward Garnier MP, and Justine Greening MP as 
Secretary of State for Education, indicating its support of the 
‘Curriculum for Life’ campaign led by the UK Youth Parliament, and seek 
their support in ensuring the UK-wide, youth-led review indicated above 
takes place.

b) To assist the Oadby & Wigston Youth Council in the lobbying of local 
Academies, who are not required to teach the National Curriculum, to 
pledge their commitment to teaching a ‘Curriculum for Life’, ensuring all 
young people in the Borough are afforded the same opportunities for 
growth and development.

c) To raise awareness of the UK Youth Parliament’s ‘Curriculum for Life’ 
campaign in the Borough through appropriate means.

89. PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS

None.

90. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

None.

90a. LIST OF OFFICIAL MAYORAL/DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS

RESOLVED THAT:



The list of Official Mayoral Engagements attended by The Mayor and, or, 
Deputy Mayor be noted by Members.

91. LEADER'S STATEMENT

The Leader of the Council, Councillor J W Boyce, noted the upcoming 
elections for Leicestershire County Council due to be held on Thursday, 4 
May 2017 and wished all candidates the best of luck in their respective 
campaigns.

92. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME 2017/18

The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 22 - 
23) together with the supplementary agenda update (at pages 1 - 7) as 
delivered as summarised by the Chief Executive which should be read 
together with these minutes as a composite document.

The Leader of the Council expressed his gratitude to the Panel Members of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP). 

With reference to the resolution of the Council on 19 April 2016, the Leader 
reiterated that the Council was minded to successively adopt the Members’ 
Allowance Scheme (“the Scheme”) in its current format for the next three 
years until May 2020.

The Leader amended to the substantive recommendations, namely that the 
rate of the following Special Responsibility Allowances (SRA’s) remain at 
£1,000 for the:

 Vice Chairman of Council (Deputy Mayor)
 Vice Chairman of Licensing & Regulatory Committee
 Generic Task Group Chairman Allowance
 Change Management Committee Chairman
 Community Engagement Group Chairman
 Children and Young People Forum Chairman
 Greening of the Borough Working Group Chairman
 Community Safety Partnership Chairman
 Place Shaping Working Group Chairman
 Health and Wellbeing Board Chairman
 Residents Forum Chairman

The Leader of the Council moved the recommendation(s) as recommended 
by the IRP (as set out at Appendix 1a) as amended (at Appendix 1b).

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded 
the recommendation(s) as amended.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Scheme for Members’ Allowance for 2017/18, as recommended by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel, be adopted as amended.

93. PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS, TREASURY AND INVESTMENTS 
STRATEGIES 2017/18



The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 33 - 
52), as delivered and summarised by the Interim Chief Finance Officer 
(Section 151 Officer) which should be read together with these minutes as a 
composite document.

Councillor Mrs S B Morris moved the recommendations en bloc as set out at 
paragraphs 2.1 to 2.3 of the report.

Councillor Mrs H E Loydall seconded the recommendations.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 (set out at Appendix 1) be 
approved;

(ii) The Treasury Strategy and Plan for 2017/18 (set out at Appendix 2) 
be approved; and

(iii) The Investment Strategy for 2017/18 to 2019/20 (set out at Appendix 
3) be approved.

94. DRAFT SCHEDULE OF COUNCIL AND ALLIED MEETINGS 2017/18

The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 53 - 
70) together with the supplementary agenda update (at pages 8 - 25) as 
delivered as summarised by the Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal 
Officer which should be read together with these minutes as a composite 
document.

The Leader of the Council and the Leader of the Opposition, Councillor B 
Dave, expressed their gratitude to the Senior Democratic Services Officer / 
Legal Officer for his work in compiling the draft Schedule.

The Leader of the Council moved the recommendations en bloc as set out 
at paragraphs 2.1 to 2.2 of the report.

Councillor D M Carter seconded the recommendations.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for 2017/18 be noted 
by Members for information only;

(ii) The proposed dates, times and venues of meetings for the municipal 
year 2017/18 be provisionally entered onto the Council’s meeting 
management application.

95. PILOT WI-FI PROJECT FOR WIGSTON TOWN CENTRE

The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 71 – 
73) as delivered and summarised by the Planning, Policy and Regeneration 
Manager which should be read together with these minutes as a composite 
document.

The Leader of the Council commended the introduction of the Pilot Wi-Fi 
Project (“the Project”). He opined that economic development did not fall 
under the remit of Residents’ Forums and thus confirmed that funds would 



not be drawn from the same. The Leader further enquired as to the range 
of the proposed Project’s infrastructure.

The Planning, Policy and Regeneration Manager stated that the Project’s 
infrastructure would predominantly extend to Bell Street and part of 
Leicester Road, Wigston.

The Leader of the Council moved the recommendations en bloc as set out 
at paragraphs 2.1 to 2.2 of the report as amended.

The Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations as amended.

RESOLVED THAT:

(i) A supplementary budget of £1,200 towards the first year revenue 
support for the Pilot Wi-Fi Project be approved; and

(ii) A supplementary capital budget of 50% (£5,000) for the Pilot Wi-Fi 
Project in matched capital funding be approved, given that the Borough 
Council will commit to the future revenue costs of the scheme and that 
Leicestershire County Council has agreed to fund 50% (£5,000) of the 
installation costs.

Votes For 22
Votes Against 0
Abstentions 1

96. RECEIVING OF MINUTES FOR INFORMATION

With reference to the Minutes of the Meeting of the Community Safety 
Partnership held on Monday, 20 February 2017 at agenda item 14b, minute 
reference 37 (at pages 84 - 85), Councillor K J Loydall provided an update 
from the Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service (LFRS) citing an email 
received from Wayne Gale, Station Manager for the Wigston & Western area 
regarding the two recent fires in the Borough. 

The Member expressed his sincere gratitude on behalf of all Members of the 
Council to all Officers who attended the recent Borough fires and stated that 
the Police and LFRS are working well together to keep all those in the 
Borough all safe.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes as set out at:

(i) agenda item numbers 15a - 15g and 15k - 15m of main agenda 
document (pages 74 - 148); and

(ii) agenda item numbers 15h - 15i of the supplementary agenda update 
document (pages 26 - 48)

from the meetings of the below-mentioned Committees, Forums, Working 
Groups and Outside Bodies for the purposes of information be received by 
the Council.

(a) Minutes of the Greening the Borough Working Group  held on 



Tuesday, 14 February 2017; 
(b) Minutes of the Community Safety Partnership held on Monday, 20 

February 2017; 
(c) Minutes of the Oadby Residents' Forum held on Tuesday, 28 February 

2017; 
(d) Minutes of the South Wigston Residents' Forum held on Tuesday, 07 

March 2017; 
(e) Minutes of the Wigston Residents' Forum held on Monday, 13 March 

2017; 
(f) Minutes of the Community Engagement Forum held on Tuesday, 14 

March 2017; 
(g) Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on Thursday, 16 

March 2017; 
(h) Minutes of the Service Delivery Committee held on Tuesday, 21 March 

2017; 
(i) Notes of the Armed Forces Working Group held on Wednesday, 22 

March 2017; 
(j) Minutes of the Policy, Finance and Development Committee held on 

Tuesday, 28 March 2017; 
(k) Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday, 04 April 

2017; 
(l) Minutes of the Change Management Committee held on Wednesday, 

05 April 2017; 
(m) and (m) Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 

Thursday, 06 April 2017

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.35 PM


MAYOR

TUESDAY, 23 MAY 2017


